

No. 02-679

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DESERT PALACE, INC., dba  
CAESARS PALACE HOTEL & CASINO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CATHARINA F. COSTA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

ROBERT N. PECCOLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
PECCOLE & PECCOLE, LTD.  
8238 W. Charleston Blvd.  
Las Vegas, NV 89117  
(702) 366-9140

ERIC SCHNAPPER  
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
1100 N.E. Campus Parkway  
Seattle, WA 98105  
(206) 616-3167

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
Harassment and Verbal Abuse .....	1
Discriminatory Discipline .....	2
Discriminatory Denial of Overtime .....	5
Costa's Dismissal .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. INSTRUCTION NO. 9 IS CONSISTENT WITH SECTION 703(m) OF TITLE VII.....	9
II. INSTRUCTION NO. 10 IS CONSISTENT WITH SECTION 706(g)(2)(B) OF TITLE VII.....	17
III. THE INCLUSION OF A "DIRECT EVIDENCE" REQUIREMENT IN SECTIONS 703(m) OR 706(g)(2)(B) IS NOT REQUIRED BY THE DECISION IN <i>PRICE WATERHOUSE V. HOPKINS</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)....	21
IV. THE ADDITION OF A "DIRECT EVIDENCE" REQUIREMENT TO SECTIONS 703(m) OR 706(g)(2)(B) IS NOT NECESSARY TO AVOID ANY CONFLICT WITH THE METHOD OF PROOF ESTABLISHED BY <i>MCDONNELL DOUGLAS CORP. V. GREEN</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	29
V. PETITIONER'S PROPOSED "DIRECT EVIDENCE" REQUIREMENT IS NEITHER CLEAR NOR WORKABLE.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
VI. THE JURY'S FINDINGS OF FACT ARE WELL SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD .....	47
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Brown v. East Mississippi Electric Power Ass'n</i> , 989 F. 2d 858 (5th Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>Fernandes v. Costa Bros. Masonry</i> , 199 F. 3d 572 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	37, 44
<i>Fields v. Clark University</i> , 817 F. 2d 931 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	43
<i>Heim v. State of Utah</i> , 8 F. 3d 1541 (10th Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	23, 24
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	passim
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Provette v. Faulkner</i> , 92 Nev. 353, 550 P. 2d 404 (1976) .....	39
<i>Pullman Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	47
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 122 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic</i> , 114 Wa. App. 611 (2002) .....	35
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957) .....	9, 41
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) .....	27, 33, 34, 35, 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	33, 40
<i>Thomas v. National Football League Players Ass'n</i> , 131 F. 3d 198 (D.C.Cir. 1997) .....	38, 41
<i>Tyler v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 958 F. 2d 1176 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	24, 38, 40, 41
<i>United States Postal Service Bd. of Gov's. v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983) .....	33, 36, 40
<i>Wolf v. Buss (America)</i> , 77 F. 3d 914 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	35
<i>Wright v. Southland Corp.</i> , 87 F. 3d 1287 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	38, 39
 CONSTITUTIONS:	
5 U.S.C. § 1214(d)(4)(B)(ii) .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1) .....	16
5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(2) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1158(2)(B) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A) .....	15
10 U.S.C. § 906a(c) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 892(c) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1467(e)(1) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1469(a) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1623(e) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2253(e) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 3591(a)(2) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 3593(c) .....	15
21 U.S.C. § 863(e)(6).....	15, 16
22 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(3)(B)(II) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1981a .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(3) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-(m).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 6928(f)(2)(B) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7413(c)(5)(B).....	16
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
1 McCormick on Evidence 641 (1999) .....	39
1A Wigmore, Evidence § 25 (Tillers rev. 1983).....	39
